## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Снар. 92.

Blanks to be furnished to citles, towns and plantations. Resolved, That the secretary of state shall prepare and furnish the several cities, towns and plantations blank returns, in conformity to the foregoing resolves, accompanied with a copy thereof.

Approved March 13, 1869.

#### Chapter 92.

Resolves authorizing a temporary loan.

Loan authorized.

Resolved, That to provide for the wants of the treasury, the treasurer of state be, and he hereby is authorized to procure on the faith of the state, if he shall deem it necessary during the current year, a temporary loan of two hundred thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be needed.

Notes and rate of interest. Resolved, That the treasurer is hereby authorized to give notes in behalf of the state, at a rate of interest not exceeding six per cent., and reimbursable at the pleasure of the state after sixty days and within twelve months from the date hereof, for such portions of the loan hereby authorized as may be found necessary.

Approved March 13, 1869.

#### Chapter 93.

Resolve to provide for the ventilation of the representatives' hall.

Appropriation for ventilation.

Resolved, That the sum of seven hundred dollars, or so much thereof as shall be needed, be and hereby is appropriated, to be expended under the direction of the superintendent of public buildings for the purpose of ventilating the hall of the house of representatives, but no plan for ventilation shall be executed and no money paid except by the approval of the governor and council.

Approved March 13, 1869.

#### Chapter 94.

Resolve in favor of Samuel Larabee.

S. Larrabee, in

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury to Samuel Larabee, the sum of ninety-three dollars sixty-nine cents, that sum being the amount, with interest, paid by said Larabee into the state treasury, September fourth, eighteen hundred sixty-seven, for township number eighteen, range five, treaty lots, Aroostook

county, erroneously sold for non-payment of state and county CHAP. 95. taxes, as both state and county taxes had been paid into the state treasury previous to the day of sale.

Approved March 13, 1869.

#### Chapter 95.

Resolve in favor of Isaac R. Clark.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury to Isaac I. R. Clark, in R. Clark, the sum of seventy-three dollars ninety-one cents, that sum being the amount with interest, paid by said Clark into the state treasury, September twentieth, eighteen hundred sixty-five. and September nineteenth, eighteen hundred sixty-six, for township number eighteen, range five, treaty lots, Aroostook county, erroneously sold for non-payment of state and county taxes, as both state and county taxes had been paid into the state treasury previous to the day of sale.

Approved March 13, 1869.

#### Chapter 96.

Resolve authorizing the treasurer to transfer certain moneys to the permanent school

Resolved, That the treasurer be and hereby is authorized and Certain money directed to transfer to the permanent school fund the sum of to be transferred to nermanent. seven thousand ninety-six dollars and sixty-five cents from any moneys now in the treasury, and not otherwise appropriated, that amount having been paid into the land office for sales of lands belonging to said fund, and turned over to the treasury at different dates from September two, eighteen hundred and sixty-three, to November thirty, eighteen hundred and sixty-six, inclusive, on general account; also, to transfer to said fund the additional sum of seventeen hundred thirty-nine dollars and sixty-five cents as interest on the above payments to the present time; making, in all, eight thousand eight hundred and thirty-six dollars and thirty cents.

Approved March 13, 1869.

school fund.